RSC Advances
This is an Accepted Manuscript, which has been through the
Royal Society of Chemistry peer review process and has been
accepted for publication.
Accepted Manuscripts are published online shortly after
acceptance, before technical editing, formatting and proof reading.
Using this free service, authors can make their results available

7
3.2 Characterization of carbon spheres
Table 1 Effects of the experimental conditions on the preparation of carbon spheres using
different vegetable oils as the carbon source
Sample
code
Vegetable
Oil
Temperature
(°C)
Time
(min)
Yielda
(%)
Products
JO-500 Jatropha 500 0 --- No carbon product
JO-600 Jatropha 600 0 15.4
(0.771)
Agglomerated carbon
spheres
JO-700 Jatropha 700 0 32.4
(1.621)
Carbon spheres
JO-700-30 Jatropha 700 30 33.2
(1.662)
Carbon spheres
JO-800 Jatropha 800 0 35.7
(1.786)
Break carbon spheres
GO-700 Groundnut 700 0 28.0
(1.402)